

No. 14-1185

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

LAURA SANDS

Petitioner

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisor Attorney

DOUG CALLAHAN
Attorney
National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-2988

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

LAURA SANDS,)	
)	
Petitioner)	No. 14-1185
)	
v.)	
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,)	
)	Board Case No.
Respondent.)	25-CB-08896
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues Presented.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of the Facts.....	5
I. The Board’s Findings of Fact.....	5
A. The Parties and Their Collective-Bargaining Agreement	5
B. The Union Informs Sands of Her <i>Beck</i> rights; Sands Becomes a Member of the Union	6
C. Sands Optes Out of Union Membership and Becomes a <i>Beck</i> Objector.....	9
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order.....	10
Summary of Argument.....	13
Standard of Review.....	16
Argument.....	17
The Board Reasonably Determined that the Union Did Not Violate Its Duty of Fair Representation by Providing Employee Laura Sands with Specific Payment Reduction Information Only Upon Her Electing To Become a Nonmember and File a <i>Beck</i> Objection	17
A. Applicable Principles Regarding Union-Security Clauses— <i>General</i> <i>Motors, Beck</i> , and the <i>California Saw</i> Framework.....	20
B. <i>Abrams</i> and <i>Penrod</i> Misinterpret Hudson as Requiring the Union To Provide Specific Reduced Fee Information at Step One and Should Be Reconsidered by the <i>En Banc</i> Court.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d

Page(s)

C. The Board Reasonably Determined that a Union Satisfies Its Duty of Fair Representation by Providing Specific Fee Reduction Information Only Upon Employees Exercising Their *Beck* rights31

D. Substantial Evidence Supports the Board’s Finding that Sands Was Not Impeded in Her Decision To Refrain from Supporting the Union by the Union’s Omission from the Initial *Beck* Notice of the Specific Reduction in Fees She Would Receive if She Were To Become a *Beck* Objector.....42

Conclusion43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	23, 26
* <i>Abrams v. Communications Workers of America and Penrod v. NLRB</i> , 203 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	5, 11, 14, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 37
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass'n v. O'Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991).....	18, 19
<i>Aka v. Washington Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 156 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1998) (en banc).....	29
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	17
<i>Andrews v. Education Ass'n</i> , 829 F.2d 335 (2d Cir. 1987)	39
<i>Branch 6000, Nat. Ass'n of Letter Carriers v. NLRB</i> , 595 F.2d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	18
<i>Breining v. Sheet Metal Workers</i> , 493 U.S. 67 (1989).....	18
* <i>California Saw & Knife Works</i> , 320 NLRB 224 (1995), <i>enforced sub nom. Machinists v. NLRB</i> , 133 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1998)	4, 5, 10, 11, 13, 21, 22-40, 42
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13, 16, 23

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
* <i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	3, 11, 14, 23-31, 38
<i>Connecticut Limousine Service, Inc.</i> , 324 NLRB 633 (1997)	22
* <i>Communications Workers of America v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	3, 6, 12, 13, 15, 21, 25, 27, 31, 32-34, 36, 39
<i>Dameron Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 331 NLRB 48 (2000)	22, 28
* <i>Dyncorp Support Services</i> , 327 NLRB 950 (1999), <i>enforced denied sub nom.</i> <i>Penrod v. NLRB</i> , 203 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	3, 5, 10-12, 13, 24, 31
<i>Ferriso v. NLRB</i> , 125 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>Finerty v. NLRB</i> , 113 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman</i> , 345 U.S. 330 (1953).....	18
<i>Gwirtz v. Ohio Educ. Ass'n</i> , 887 F.2d 678 (6th Cir. 1989)	39
<i>Hudson v. Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1</i> , 573 F. Supp. 1505 (N.D. Ill. 1983).....	27, 30
<i>Humphrey v. Moore</i> , 375 U.S. 335 (1964).....	33

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>ITT Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Jibson v. Mich. Educ. Ass'n</i> , 30 F.3d 723 (6th Cir. 1994)	39
<i>Jones v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 495 F.2d 790 (2d Cir. 1974)	33
<i>KGW Radio</i> , 327 NLRB 474 (1999)	22
<i>Laborers Local 265</i> , 322 NLRB 294 (1996)	36
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....	16
* <i>Machinists v. NLRB</i> , 133 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1998)	4, 5, 17, 23, 36-37
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	23, 32-33
<i>Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 33 (1998).....	18, 19
<i>N.Y., N.Y., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 313 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>NLRB v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 734 (1963).....	20, 21, 39
<i>NLRB v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 23</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987).....	16

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Northern Illinois Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 743 F.2d 539 (7th Cir. 1984)	39
* <i>Penrod v. NLRB</i> , 203 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	3, 5, 11-14, 21-25, 28, 29
<i>Price v. UAW</i> , 927 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1991)	28
<i>Radio Officers' Union v. Labor Board</i> , 347 U.S. 17 (1954).....	20
<i>Railway Clerks v. Allen</i> , 373 U.S. 113 (1963).....	23
<i>Reading Anthracite Co.</i> , 326 NLRB No. 143 (1998)	19
<i>Scheffer v. Civil Serv. Emps. Ass'n, Local 828</i> , 610 F.3d 782 (2d Cir. 2010)	35, 41
<i>Seidemann v. Bowen</i> , 584 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2009)	36
<i>Teamsters Local 738 (E.J. Brach Corp.)</i> , 324 NLRB 1193 (1997)	21
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 579 (Chambers & Owen, Inc.)</i> , 350 NLRB 1166 (2007)	22, 28
* <i>Thomas v. NLRB</i> , 213 F.3d 651 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	16-19, 35
<i>Thomas v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 890 F.2d 909 (7th Cir. 1989)	33

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Truck Drivers and Helpers, Local Union 568, Teamsters v. NLRB</i> , 379 F.2d 137 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	18
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	17
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	12, 18
<i>Warehouse Union, Local 860, v. NLRB</i> , 652 F.2d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	18

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	17, 18
Section 8(b)(1)(A) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A))	4, 10, 18, 19
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3))	20, 21, 32, 33
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	1
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	17
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
29 U.S.C. §§ 401-531	40
29 U.S.C. § 431(b)	40, 41
Ill. Rev. Stat., ch. 122, ¶ 10-22.40a (1983)	25, 30
 Rules:	
Rule 35(b) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	24
 Other Authorities:	
<i>Benefits of Retirees: Negotiation and the Duty of Fair Representation</i> , 21 J. Marshall L. Rev. 513 (1988)	33
68 Fed. Reg. 58374-01 (Oct. 9, 2003)	41
